“[t]he time during which a properly filed application for State post-conviction or other collateral

review with respect to the pertinent judgment or claim is pending shall not be counted toward any

period of limitation under this subsection.”50 After three hundred and twenty-one days (321) days,

Hawthorne filed his application for post-conviction relief on July 12, 2018, and it remained

pending through completion of review on September 29,2020, when the Louisiana Supreme Court

denied his related writ application. At that time, Hawthorne had forty-four (44) days remaining of